

No. 21-357

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LUCILLE S. TAYLOR, *Petitioner*,

v.

DANA M. WARNEZ, PRESIDENT, STATE BAR OF  
MICHIGAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREA J. BERNARD  
CHARLES R. QUIGG  
WARNER NORCROSS +  
JUDD LLP  
150 Ottawa Avenue NW  
Suite 1500  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 752-2000

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Avenue SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49319  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal background.....	2
B. Factual background .....	4
C. Proceedings below .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. This Court has repeatedly denied petitions for certiorari presenting indistinguishable claims .....	9
II. The first question presented does not merit this Court’s review .....	11
A. <i>Janus</i> , a compelled-speech case, did not abrogate <i>Lathrop</i> , a free-association case.....	12
B. The majority of SBM’s activities are nonexpressive and do not implicate the First Amendment.....	13
C. Reliance interests weigh against overruling <i>Lathrop</i> .....	17
III. The second question presented does not merit this Court’s review .....	18
A. <i>Janus</i> ’s empirical and workability criticisms of <i>Abood</i> do not carry over to <i>Keller</i> .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

B. SBM is materially different from a labor union .....	20
C. Even under <i>Janus</i> , Michigan’s mandatory dues are constitutional .....	26
IV. This case is a poor vehicle because Petitioner principally relies on facts not in the record and, in one case, outside the statute of limitations.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 9, 26
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Association</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Chippewa Trading Co. v. Cox</i> , 365 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961).....	23
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 20-1678, 2021 WL 2260516 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021) .....	4, 9, 11
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	16, 29
<i>Falk v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , 342 N.W.2d 504 (Mich. 1983) .....	16, 30
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020).....	4, 9, 24
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	21, 24
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gruber v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 20-1520, 2021 WL 1738414 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2021) .....	4, 9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	17
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	29
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	passim
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	28
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	31
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	19
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	17, 23, 30, 32
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	26, 31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	31
<i>Schell v. Chief Justice &amp; Justices of Oklahoma Supreme Court</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	15, 21
<i>Watson v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 915 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.901 .....	4, 20, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.904 .....	4, 28
<b>Rules</b>	
Mich. Rules Prof'l Conduct 1.0.....	23
Rules Concerning the State Bar of Michigan § 1 (1935).....	5
